connection would be $3,625.   The total included in depreciation expense is $6,536.

Taxes Other Than Income

Taxes other than income are based on actual 2000 expenses for property taxes

and the PSC assessment.  Payroll taxes are based on the allowed salary as noted in

Meter Reading Labor and Administrative and General Salaries multiplied by a rate of

.0765, the current combined FICA and Medicare rate.

Payroll Taxes $2,133
Local property taxes 400
State property taxes 104
PSC assessment 50

$2,687

Dawn McGee is responsible for all revenue adjustments and calculation of the

recommended rates.  Chris Whelan and Andrea Edwards are responsible for the

determination of the revenue requirement.

Signatures

Prepared by:  Dawn McGee
Rate Analyst III
Electric and Gas Rate Design Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

Prepared by:  Chris Whelan, CPA
Audit Reviewer
Financial Audits Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

Prepared by:  Andrea Edwards
Financial Analyst
Revenue Requirements Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

ATTACHMENT A
Stepp Branch Gas Company

Pro Forma Operating Income Statement

Pro forma Pro forma
Present Proposed

Item Per Annual Report Rates Adjustments Rates

Operating Revenue
Minimum Bill Revenue 3,312 (3,312) 0
Customer Charge Revenue 0 3,312 3,312
Base Rate Revenue 16,222 46,237 62,459
Purchase Gas Revenue 0 14,955 14,955
Miscellaneous Charge Revenue 150 0 150

Total Operating Revenue 19,684 61,192 80,876

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses:

Natural Gas Purchases 3,263 11,692 14,955
Supervision 2,400 2,400
Maintenance of Mains 2,460 2,460
Meter Reading Expenses 960 960
Rents 1,200 1,200
Administrative and General Salaries 26,920 26,920
Office Supplies and Expenses 656 656
Outside Services Employed 262 262
Miscellaneous General Expenses 85 85
Transportation Expenses 2,119 2,119
Insurance Expense 4,200 4,200
Amortization - Legal 114 114
Amortization - Administrative Plans 1,167 1,167
Amortization - Distribution System Repair 1,833 1,833
Amortization - Operator Certification 1,488 1,488
Amortization - Relocation of above ground line 1,267 1,267

Total Operation and Maintenance Exp. 50,394 11,692 62,086

Depreciation 6,536 6,536
Taxes Other Than Income 2,687 2,687

Total Operating Expenses Before Income Taxes 59,617 11,692 71,309

Net Operating Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes (39,933) 49,500 9,567

Revenue Requirement Calculation/Based on an 88% Operating Ratio
Pro Forma Operating Expenses Before Income Tax 71,309
Less:  Natural Gas Purchases 14,955

Subtotal 56,354
Divided by:  88% 88%

Amount to be Recovered in Rates 64,039

Plus: Income Taxes on Net Operating Income 1,733

Total Revenue Required 65,771

ATTACHMENT A
Stepp Branch Gas Company

Pro Forma Operating Income Statement

Calculation of Income Tax Allowance

Revenue for operating coverage ratio 64,039 less natural gas revenues
Less:  Operating expenses before taxes 56,354 less natural gas purchases

Net Operating Income Allowed 7,685